City of Mesquite, Texas
MESQUITE

E A S,
Real. Texas. Flavor.

Legislation Text

File #: 17-2789, Version: 1

Authorize the City Manager to negotiate and execute Change Order No. 1 to Bid No. E2016-002 - Gus
Thomasson Road Water, Sanitary Sewer, Paving and Drainage Reconstruction Project from Karla Drive to
Moon Drive/Whitson Way with Rebcon, Inc., for proposed changes in the design in the amount of $997,367.22.

The City Council approved the original construction contract with Rebcon, Inc., on November 7, 2016, for the
reconstruction of the water, sanitary sewer, drainage and pavement infrastructure along Gus Thomasson Road
associated with the Thomasson Square Sustainable Development Project. The current contract amount is
$9,861,035.97. The 550-calendar day construction contract received the notice to proceed March 1, 2017, with
Phase 1 scheduled for completion in March 2018 and Phase 2 to be completed in September 2018.

On June 5, 2017, the City Council directed staff to schedule an amendment to the engineering contract with
Brown & Gay Engineers, Inc., for the redesign of the Gus Thomasson Road Project to provide for the deletion
of the roundabouts at Karla Drive and Moon/Whitson Drives with Gus Thomasson Road.

The City Council has directed staff to negotiate a change order to the construction contract with Rebcon, Inc.,
for the design changes to the water, sanitary sewer, drainage and pavement improvements. Change Order No. 1
action will authorize the City Manager to execute a change order with Rebcon, Inc., for $997,367.22. Upon
approval of the change order, a notice to proceed will be issued on January 17, 2018. Remobilization is
anticipated at the end of January 2018. Due to the redesign and changes directed by Council, the project is
scheduled to be completed in July 2019. However, it is estimated that the western roadway section will be open
to traffic July 2018 and the eastern roadway open to traffic March 2019.

Financial Implications
Additional project funding will be necessary to fund the construction change order. Staff will identify and
reallocate funds from other projects as needed.

Recommended/Desired Action
Staff recommends the City Manager be authorized to negotiate and execute Change Order No. 1.

Drafter
Corey Nesbit, P.E.

Head of Department
Matthew Holzapfel, P.E.

City of Mesquite, Texas Page 1 of 1 Printed on 9/29/2022

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

